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The Mediterranean in Brief

TABLE F1 Human Development Index (HDI)

Life expectancy 
at birth

Mean years of 
schooling

Expected years 
of schooling GNI per capita

Human 
Development 

Index
Position in HDI 

Rankingyears years years PPP $

2014 2014a 2014a 2014 2014 2014

Portugal
Spain
France
Italy
Malta

81.2
82.8
82.4
83.3
80.7

8.9
9.8

11.6
12.1
11.3

16.6
17.7
16.3
17.3
14.6

26,104
32,779
38,085
28,664
29,500

0.843
0.884
0.897
0.890
0.856

41
27
21
26
33

Slovenia
Croatia
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Serbia
Montenegro

80.6
77.5
76.6
75.0
76.4

12.1
11.2
9.0

10.8
11.3

17.3
15.3
14.2
14.4
15.1

28,664
20,291
10,091
12,202
15,410

0.890
0.827
0.750
0.776
0.807

25
45
81
66
48

FYROM
Albania
Greece
Cyprus
Turkey

75.5
78.0
81.1
80.3
75.5

9.4
9.6

10.5
11.7
7.9

12.9
14.2
17.2
14.3
14.6

12,405
10,252
24,808
29,459
18,705

0.748
0.764
0.866
0.856
0.767

82
75
29
33
71

Syria
Lebanon
Jordan
Israel
Palestine

69.7
79.5
74.2
82.6
73.1

5.1
8.6

10.1
12.8
8.9

9.0
13.3
13.1
16.0
12.8

2,441
13,312
10,111
31,215
5,256

0.536
0.763
0.741
0.899
0.684

149
76
86
19

114

Egypt
Libya
Tunisia
Algeria
Morocco

71.3
71.8
75.0
75.0
74.3

7.1
7.3
7.1
7.8
4.8

13.1
13.4
14.6
14.4
13.5

10,064
14,303
10,249
13,533

6,049

0.691
0.716
0.725
0.745
0.647

111
102

97
83

123
Own production. Source: UNDP UNDP UNDP UNDP UNDP UNDP

a. Data refer to 2014 or the most recent year available.

CHART F1 Human Development Index and Gross National Income per capita (2005-2014)

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

0.55 0.60 0.65 0.70 0.75 0.80 0.85 0.90

G
N

I p
er

 c
ap

ita
 (

2
0

1
1

 P
P

P
$

)

Human Development Index

2005 2014

MA

SY

EG

PS

TN

DZ

TR

LY

JO

LB

PT

IL

CY
ES

IT FR

GR
IL

Own production. Source: UNDP.



A
pp

en
di

ce
s

T
he

 M
ed

it
er

ra
ne

an
 in

 B
ri

ef
IE

M
ed

. M
ed

ite
rr

an
ea

n 
Ye

ar
bo

ok
 2

01
7

42
4

TABLE F2 Population: Demography

Total 
population

Estimated 
population 

for 2050
Crude 

birth rate
Crude 

death rate

Average 
annual 

population 
growth rate

Total 
fertility 

rate Immigrants

Net 
number of 
migrantsa

Net 
migration 

rateb

millions millions
per 1,000 

inhabitants
per 1,000 

inhabitants %
births per 

woman thousands
% of total 

population thousands
per 1,000 

inhabitants

2015 2014 2014 2014 2015 2010/15 2015 2015 2010/15 2010/15

Portugal
Spain
France
Italy
Malta

10.4
46.4
66.8
60.7

0.4

9.2
44.8
71.1
56.5

0.4

7.9
9.2

12.4
8.3
9.8

10.1
8.5
8.4
9.8
7.7

-0.4
-0.1
0.4
-0.1
1.0

1.28
1.32
2.00
1.43
1.43

837
5,853
7,784
5,789

41

8.1
12.7
12.1
9.7
9.9

-140
-593
332
528

6

-2.7
-2.6
1.0
1.8
3.0

Slovenia
Croatia
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Serbia
Montenegro

2.1
4.2
3.8
7.1
0.6

1.9
3.6
3.1
7.3
0.6

10.3
9.3
8.9
9.3

11.6

9.2
12.0
10.5
14.2
10.0

0.1
-0.3
-0.2
-0.5
0.1

1.58
1.52
1.28
1.56
1.71

236
577
35

807
83

11.4
13.6

0.9
9.1

13.2

4
-20

-3
-100

-2

0.4
-0.9
-0.1
-2.2
-0.8

FYROM
Albania
Greece
Cyprus
Turkey

2.1
2.9

10.8
1.2

78.7

1.9
2.7
9.7
1.4

95.8

11.3
13.4
8.5

11.3
16.8

9.4
7.4

10.5
6.9
5.7

0.1
-0.2
-0.6
1.0
1.5

1.51
1.78
1.34
1.46
2.10

131
58

1,243
196

2,965

6.3
2.0

11.3
16.8
3.8

-5
-92

-136
35

2,000

-0.5
-6.3
-2.5
6.2
5.3

Syria
Lebanon
Jordan
Israel
Palestine

18.5
5.9
7.6
8.4
4.4

34.9
5.6

11.7
12.6
9.8

23.1
15.2
27.1
21.3
32.7

5.7
4.6
3.8
5.2
3.6

-1.4
4.2
2.4
2.0
2.9

3.03
1.72
3.51
3.05
4.28

875
1,998
3,112
2,012

256

4.7
34.1
41.0
24.9

5.5

-4,030
1,250

230
19

-44

-41.1
49.1
6.5
0.5

-2.0

Egypt
Libya
Tunisia
Algeria
Morocco

91.5
6.3

11.3
39.7
34.4

151.1
8.4

13.5
56.5
43.7

27.8
20.9
19.2
24.3
20.8

6.1
5.3
6.2
5.1
5.7

2.1
0.3
1.1
1.9
1.3

3.38
2.53
2.16
2.93
2.56

492
771

57
242
89

0.5
12.3

0.5
0.6
0.3

-216
-502

-33
-143
-311

-0.5
-16.0
-0.6
-0.8
-1.9

Own production. Source: WB UNPOP WB WB WB UNPOP UNPOP UNPOP UNPOP UNPOP

a. Net annual average of migrants: the annual number of immigrants less the annual number of emigrants. b. Net number of migrants divided by the average 
population of the receiving country for the period under consideration. (..) Data unavailable.

CHART F2 Evolution of Population in the 10 Most Populous Mediterranean Countries (1960-2015) 
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TABLE F3 Population: Structure and Distribution

Population age composition Rural 
population

Population in 
urban 

agglomerations 
of more than 

750,000
Population located on 

the Mediterranean 
coastal regions

Urban 
population 

living in 
slums

Population 
densityage 0-14 age 15-64 ≥ age 65 inhabitants

% % % % % thousand % %
people 
per km2

2015 2015 2015 2015 2014 2014-2016a 2014-2016a 2014 2015

Portugal
Spain
France
Italy
Malta

14
15
18
14
14

65
66
62
64
66

21
19
19
22
19

37
20
20
31

5

40.4
26.4
26.8
21.8

..

29,280
7,221

33,913
434

41.4
10.9
55.9

100.0

..

..

..

..

..

113
93

122
206

1,350

Slovenia
Croatia
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Serbia
Montenegro

15
15
14
16
19

67
66
71
67
68

18
19
15
17
14

50
41
60
44
36

..

..

..
16.7

..

113
1,397

219
..
452

5.5
33.2

6.1
..

72.7

..

..

..

..

..

102
75
74
81
46

FYROM
Albania
Greece
Cyprus
Turkey

17
19
15
17
26

71
69
64
71
67

12
12
21
13

8

43
43
22
33
27

..

..
28.2

..
40.9

..
1,957
9,624
1,165

36,943

..
68.0
89.2

100.0
46.3

..

..

..

..
11.9

82
105

84
126
102

Syria
Lebanon
Jordan
Israel
Palestine

37
24
36
28
40

59
68
61
61
57

4
8
4

11
3

42
12
16
8

25

52.9
38.0
15.2
66.2

..

1,805f

3,961
7,020
1,881

..

8.4f

67.8
..

82.9
39.1

19.3
..

12.9
..
..

101
572
86

387
735

Egypt
Libya
Tunisia
Algeria
Morocco

33
30
23
28
27

62
66
69
66
67

5
5
8
6
6

57
21
33
29
40

25.7
29.8
17.9
8.7

25.5

30,987
4,811e

8,294
1,349d

3,817

34.4
 84.4e

74.4

39.6d

11.3

10.6
..

8.0
..

13.1

92
4

72
17
77

Own production. Source: WB WB WB WB UNPOPb IEMedc IEMedc WB WB

a. Latest data available from this period. b. Own production according to UNPOP data. c. Own production according to National Statistical Offices data. d. Data from 2008. e. Data from 2010. f. Data from 
2011. (..) Data unavailable.

CHART F3 Population of Urban Agglomerations with 300,000 Inhabitants or More in 2014 (2015)
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TABLE F4 Education and Training of Human Capital

Net enrolment rate

Primary 
pupil 

teacher 
ratio

Duration of 
compulsory 
education

 R&D 
personnel

R&D 
expenditures

Public expenditure on education

% of GDP

Pre-
primary 

and 
primary

Secondary 
and 

post-
secondary TertiaryPrimary Secondary

% %
pupils per 

teacher years
per million 
inhabitants % of GDP

% of all 
levels

% of all 
levels

% of all 
levels

2013/15a 2012/15a 2013/15a 2014/16a 2012/14a 2013/14a 2011/2013a 2011/2013a 2011/2013a 2011/2013a

Portugal
Spain
France
Italy
Malta

98.6
99.4
98.8
97.5
98.3

93.0
96.4
99.4
95.7
80.3

13.4
13.2
18.2
12.1
11.3

9
10
11
12
11

9,116 
7,171 
9,012 
6,231 
5,502

1.29
1.23
2.26
1.29
0.85

5.3
4.3
5.5
4.2
8.3

37.6
37.3
33.4
35.3
25.8

43.9
36.9
44.1
45.1
38.0

17.0
22.4
22.6
19.6
19.2

Slovenia
Croatia
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Serbia
Montenegro

97.7
88.7

..  
96.2
92.9

94.9
92.6

..
93.7

..

16.9
13.7
17.2
15.2

..

9
8
9
8
9

10,302 
3,981 

835
2,460 
3,426b

2.39
0.79
0.26
0.78
0.36

5.5
4.6
..

4.2
..

39.0
..
..

46.4
..

33.8
..
..

23.1
..

20.5
21.9

..
29.1

..

FYROM
Albania
Greece
Cyprus
Turkey

83.2
95.5
96.3
97.4
92.9

..
85.9
95.1
94.6
86.7

15.2
18.6

9.4
11.9
19.8

13
9
9
9

12

2,043 
974d

7,479 
2,609 
2,756 

0.44
  0.15d

0.84
0.47
1.01

..
3.5
..

6.4
4.8

..

..

..
36.1
23.9

..
19.8

..
41.5
42.9

..
21.9

..
22.4
33.2

Syria
Lebanon
Jordan
Israel
Palestine

66.7
81.8
96.6
96.7
90.2

46.6
64.8
81.4
98.4
81.0

..
12.3

..
12.1
24.0

9
9

10
13
10

..

..

..

..
1,972

..

..

..
4,11
..

 5.1c

2.6
..

5.9
1.3

38.9
..
..

52.4
..

36.9
17.1

..
25.8

..

24.2
28.7

..
15.8

..

Egypt
Libya
Tunisia
Algeria
Morocco

98.0
..

98.6
97.1
98.4

81.8
..
..
..

56.1

23.1
..

15.8
23.8
25.9

9
9
9

10
9

2,549 
182c

3,180 
..

1,267 

0,68
..

0,64
..

  0.71e

 3.8d

..
6.2

 4.3d

 5.3c

..

..
27.7

..
37.7

..

..
47.3

..
42.6

..

..
28.1
27.0
20.2

Own production. Source: UNESCO UNESCO UNESCO UNESCO UNESCO UNESCO UNESCO UNESCO UNESCO UNESCO

a. Latest data available from this period. b. 2011. c. 2009. d. 2008. e. 2010. (..) Data unavailable.

CHART F4 Enrolment by Type of Institution (2013-2015)*
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CHART F5 Evolution of Under-Five Deaths in Mediterranean Countries (1985-2015)
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Own production. Source: CME.

TABLE F5 Health and Survival

Infant mortality rate
Maternal 

mortality ratio People living with HIV/AIDS Prevalence of smoking

per 
1,000 

born alive

under-five per 
1,000  

born alive
per 100,000 
born alive

 estimate % men women

> age 15 age 15-49 % %

2015 2015 2014 2015 2015 2012 2012

Portugal
Spain
France
Italy
Malta

3.0
3.5
3.5
2.9
5.1

3.6
4.1
4.3
3.5
6.4

10
5
8
4
9

..
150,000

..
140,000

..

..
0.4

..
0.4

..

32.4
33.7
31.1
29.1
31.5

14.0
28.0
25.8
19.8
21.5

Slovenia
Croatia
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Serbia
Montenegro

2.1
3.6
5.1
5.9
4.3

2.6
4.3
5.4
6.7
4.7

9
8

11
17
7

..

..

..

..

..

..

..

..

..

..

23.6
39.4
49.0
45.5

..

18.9
32.3
31.2
39.8

..

FYROM
Albania
Greece
Cyprus
Turkey

4.8
12.5
3.6
2.5

11.6

5.5
14.0
4.6
2.7

13.5

8
29

3
7

16

..

..
16,000

..

..

..

..
0.3

..

..

..
52.1
54.3

..
42.7

..
8.2

34.2
..

13.5

Syria
Lebanon
Jordan
Israel
Palestine

11.1
7.1

15.4
3.2

18.0

12.9
8.3

17.9
4.0

21.8

68
15
58

5
45

..
2,400

..

..

..

..
< 0.1

..

..

..

..
43.0
63.6
41.7

..

..
29.4
10.0
20.1

..

Egypt
Libya
Tunisia
Algeria
Morocco

20.3
11.4
12.1
21.9
23.7

24.0
13.4
14.0
25.5
27.6

33
9

62
140
121

11,000
..

2,600
8,600

24,000

< 0.1
..

< 0.1
< 0.1

0.1

45.9
..
..
..

42.5

0.4
..
..
..
1.7

Own production. Source: CME CME WB UNAIDS UNAIDS WB WB

(..) Data unavailable.
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TABLE F6 Nutrition and Food Security

Food Supply

Cereal trade Children 
underweight

Children 
overweightimports exports

kcal/person/
day mt thousands $ mt thousands $

% children 
aged < 5

% children 
aged < 5

2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2011/14a 2011/14a

Portugal
Spain
France
Italy
Malta

3,477 
3,174 
3,482 
3,579 
3,378

3,236,256 
9,904,008 
1,836,885 

10,840,590 
133,369

1,035,576 
3,075,561 
1,193,072 
3,622,898 

49,998

139,087 
1,440,010 

33,625,131 
1,260,533 

685

61,556 
687,849 

11,147,419 
938,920 

330

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

..

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

..

Slovenia
Croatia
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Serbia
Montenegro

3,168 
3,059 
3,154 
2,728 
3,491

521,745 
113,374 
631,656 

51,581 
116,169

160,215 
58,817 

171,652 
43,261 
33,541

272,332 
559,121 
56,544 

2,156,364 
10,796

78,337 
150,914 

17,875 
538,283 

2,638

.. 

.. 
1.5 
1.8 
1.0

.. 

.. 
17.4 
13.9 
23.3

FYROM
Albania
Greece
Cyprus
Turkey

2,949 
3,193 
3,400 
2,649 
3,706

174,268 
410,122 

1,424,177 
462,739 

6,088,726

50,772 
140,668 
491,545 
150,681 

2,000,312

11,799 
166 

413,894 
16,209 

3,480,567

6,355 
96 

172,519 
8,148 

1,137,824

1.3 
.. 
.. 
.. 

1.9

12.4 
.. 
.. 
.. 

10.9

Syria
Lebanon
Jordan
Israel
Palestine

.. 
3,066 
3,100 
3,610 

..

3,090,664 
1,112,229 
2,129,034 
3,441,858 

344,982

1,119,401 
374,490 
786,111 

1,050,548 
104,012

10,853 
61,865 
26,532 
66,485 
19,782

1,462 
22,563 

9,673 
25,167 

6,123

.. 

.. 
3.0 
.. 

1.4

.. 

.. 
4.7 
.. 
..

Egypt
Libya
Tunisia
Algeria
Morocco

3,522 
.. 

3,349 
3,296 
3,403

16,153,073 
3,423,398 
3,194,824 

10,172,317 
4,704,130

4,744,178 
1,131,809 

993,626 
3,271,036 
1,528,418

442,780 
365 

15,789 
462 

247,390

242,577 
113 

6,841 
252 

89,666

7.0 
.. 

2.3 
3.0 
3.1

15.7 
.. 

14.3 
12.4 
10.7

Own production, Source: FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO WHO WHO

a, Latest data available from this period, (,,) Data unavailable,

CHART F6 Cereal Import Dependency Ratio (2014)
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TABLE F7 Access to Health Resources

Physicians

Population  
using improved 
drinking-water 

sources

Population  
using improved 

sanitation

Births attended 
by skilled 

health 
personnel

Contraceptive 
prevalence  

rate

Adolescent 
fertility  

rate
Total health 
expenditure

per 10,000 
population

% % %

% of women 
with a husband 
or partner who 

report use

births 
per 1.000 
women 

ages 15-19

% of GDP

2007/13a 2015 2015 2009/14a 2008/13a 2015 2014

Portugal
Spain
France
Italy
Malta

41.0
49.5
31.9
37.6
34.9

100
100
100
100
100

100
100

99
100
100

99
..

98
100
100

74
..

83
..
..

9
8
9
6

16

9.5
9.0

11.5
9.2
9.2

Slovenia
Croatia
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Serbia
Montenegro

25.2
28.4
19.3
21.1
21.1

100
100
100

99
100

99
97
95
96
89

100
100
100

98
99

..

..
46
58
23

4
9
8

19
12

9.2
7.8
9.6

10.4
6.4

FYROM
Albania
Greece
Cyprus
Turkey

26.2
11.5

..
23.3
17.1

99
95

100
100
100

91
93
99

100
95

..
99
..

100
97

40
69
..
..

74

17
22

7
5

27

6.5
5.9
8.1
7.4
5.4

Syria
Lebanon
Jordan
Israel
Palestine

14.6
32.0
25.6
33.4

..

90
99
97

100
..

96
81
99

100
..

96
98

100
..
..

54
55
61
..

57

..
12
23

9
..

3.3
6.4
7.5
7.8
..

Egypt
Libya
Tunisia
Algeria
Morocco

28.3
19.0
12.2
12.1
6.2

99
..

98
84
85

95
97
92
88
77

92
100

74
97
74

59
42
63
57
67

51
6
7

10
31

5.6
5.0
7.0
7.2
5.9

Own production. Source: WHO WHO WHO WHO UNPOP WB WHO

a. Latest data available from this period. (..) Data unavailable.

CHART F7 Health Expenditure, Public (% of GDP)
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CHART F8 Life Expectancy at Age 60 (2015)
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Own production. Source: UNPOP.

TABLE F8 Gender: Social Development

Life expectancy 
at birth

Adult lilteracy 
rate ≥ age 15

Combined primary, 
secondary and tertiary 
gross enrolment ratio Year 

women 
received 
right to 

vote

Year 
women 

received 
right to 

stand for 
election

Year first 
woman 

elected or 
appointed 

to 
parliament

Seats in 
parliament 

held by 
womenewomen men women men women men

years years % % % % %

2014 2013 2015 2015 2011/15f 2011/15f 2014d

Portugal
Spain
France
Italy
Malta

84
86
86
85
84

78
80
79
80
80

94.1
97.5

..
98.8
95.6

96.9
98.8

..
99.3
92.5

99
112
98
93
79

99
107
94
89
83

1931c, 1976
1931
1944
1945
1947

1931c, 1976
1931
1944
1945
1947

1934
1931
1945
1946
1966

34.8
39.1
25.8
31.0
12.5

Slovenia
Croatia
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Serbia
Montenegro

84
80
79
78
78

77
75
74
73
74

99.7
98.9
97.4
97.0
98.0

99.7
99.7
99.6
99.1
99.4

103
94
..

88
..

94
86
..

82
..

1945
1945
1946
1946
1946

1945
1945
1946
1946
1946

1992a

1992a

1990
1946
2006ª

36.7
19.9
21.4
34.4
23.5

FYROM
Albania
Greece
Cyprus
Turkey

78
80
84
82
79

73
75
79
78
72

96.9
96.8
93.7
98.6
92.9

98.8
98.4
97.0
99.5
98.6

70
88

105
89
93

69
85

107
83
98

1946
1920
1952
1960
1930

1946
1920
1952
1960
1934

1990a

1945
1952
1963
1935b

31.7
22.9
18.3
17.9
14.9

Syria
Lebanon
Jordan
Israel
Palestine

76
81
76
84
75

64
78
72
80
71

80.7
92.0
97.5

..
94.8

91.8
96.0
98.5

..
98.5

65
78
97
80
77

55
66
75
91
71

1949c, 1953
1952
1974
1948

..

1953
1952
1974
1948

..

1973
1963
1989b

1949
..

13.2
3.1

15.4
27.5

..

Egypt
Libya
Tunisia
Algeria
Morocco

73
75
77
77
75

69
69
72
73
73

68.1
85.8
72.8
73.1
62.0

83.6
97.0
89.7
86.1
81.9

..
81
83
66
58

79
..

76
79
73

1956
1964
1959

1949c, 1962
1963

1956
1964
1959
1962
1963

1957
..

1959
1962b

1993

14.9
16.0
31.3
31.6
20.5

Own production. Source: WB WB UNESCO UNESCO UNESCO UNESCO IPU IPU UNDP IPU

a. Referring to the first year appointed in the current parliamentary system. b. The date refers to the first year in which a woman was nominated to Parliament. c. First partial recognition of the right to vote or 
stand for election. d. Situation as of 1 January 2017. e. The values shown refer to lower or single chamber. f. Latest data available from this period. (..) Data unavailable.
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CHART F9 Internet Users and Broadband Subscriptions (2015)
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Own production. Source: ITU.

TABLE F9 Technology and Communication

Fixed-telephone 
subscriptions

Mobile-cellular 
telephone 

subscriptions

Fixed-
broadband 

subs- 
criptions 

Active 
Mobile-

broadband 
subs- 

criptions

Proportion of 
households with

Internet 
users

Share of ICT 
goods of total 

trade

computer
internet 
acces exports imports

total
per 100 

inhabitants total
per 100 

inhabitants
per 100 

inhabitants
per 100 

inhabitants % %
per 100 

inhabitants % %

2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015

Portugal 4,682,997   44.14 11,714,693 110.41 29.6 52.0 71.1 70.2 68.63 2.44 4.93
Spain  19,599,274   41.52 51,067,770 108.20 28.7 82.1 75.9 78.7 78.69 1.26 4.98
France 38,929,000   59.91 66,681,000 102.61 41.3 74.7 81.5 82.6 84.69 4.02 6.67
Italy 20,209,324   33.05 86,893,935 142.12 24.4 82.1 72.5 75.4 65.57 1.90 5.19
Malta 230,226   53.39 557,583 129.30 37.8 63.2 81.1 81.9 76.18 22.53 8.67

Slovenia 753,082   36.22 2,353,926 113.22 27.6 52.0 77.8 77.6 73.10 2.02 4.05
Croatia    1,476,506   34.70 4,415,660 103.77 23.2 75.4 76.8 76.7 69.80 2.45 5.23
Bosnia and Herzegovina       772,684   20.23 3,443,520 90.15 16.6 33.5 .. .. 65.07 0.26 3.02
Serbia    2,770,462   36.47 9,155,664 120.52 17.4 71.8 64.4 63.8 65.32 1.21 3.96
Montenegro       154,448   24.85 1,007,890 162.16 18.1 43.7 51.3 55.0 68.12 0.55 4.72

FYROM       371,003   17.59 3 98.78 17.2 56.2 68.4 69.4 70.38 0.63 3.72
Albania       226,718   7.09 3,400,955 106.38 7.6 40.6 .. .. 63.25 0.79 3.58
Greece 5,260,560   47.28 12,566,649 112.95 30.9 45.6 68.6 68.1 66.84 3.07 4.89
Cyprus       323,707   27.79 1,111,123 95.40 22.4 54.8 71.5 71.2 71.72 6.22 4.73
Turkey  11,493,057   14.99 73,639,261 96.02 12.4 50.9 55.6 69.5 53.74 1.47 5.67

Syria 3,539,665   15.90 14,312,271 64.28 3.1 10.4 .. .. 29.98 .. ..
Lebanon    1,012,849   20.04 4,657,651 92.16 25.4 53.4 71.5 61.8 74.00 .. ..
Jordan 368,938   4.80 13,797,968 179.43 4.2 35.6 47 69.0 53.40 1.78 4.40
Israel    3,412,000   43.08 10,570,000 133.47 27.4 56.1 81.3 72.1 77.35 14.33 11.46
Palestine 406,500   8.94 3,531,000 77.62 6.0 .. .. .. 57.42 3.70 4.47

Egypt    6,235,133   7.36 94,016,152 110.99 4.5 50.7 47.3 39.2 37.82 .. ..
Libya 632,000   10.00 9,918,000 157.00 1.0 .. .. .. 19.02 5.41 5.60
Tunisia 943,642   8.40 14,595,875 129.91 4.3 62.6 33.2 17.1 48.52 0.00 5.38
Algeria    3,267,592   8.04 43,227,643 106.38 5.6 40.1 37.0 31.9 38.20 2.17 4.10
Morocco 2,222,370   6.55 43,079,696 126.87 3.4 39.3 54.8 66.5 57.08 0.35 3.47
Own production. Source: ITU ITU ITU ITU ITU ITU ITU ITU ITU UNCTAD UNCTAD

(..) Data unavailable.
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CHART F10 Military Expenditure (2015)
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TABLE F10 Security and Military Expenditure

Internally 
displaced 

people

Refugees

Total armed 
forces

Conventional arms transfer

Military expenditure
by country 
of asylum

by country 
of origin imports exports

thousands thousands thousands thousands millions $ millions $ millions $ % of GDP

2015 2015 2015 2014 2012/16d 2012/16d 2015 2015

Portugal 0.7 0.0 78 76 194 3,684 1.9
Spain 5.8 0.1 200 802 3,958 14,104 1.2
France 265.0 0.1 312 301 8,561 50,860 2.1
Italy 93.7 0.1 357 1,617 3,823 23,840h 1.3h

Malta 6.1 0.0 2 26 5 56b 0.6b

Slovenia 0.3 0.0 14 1 .. 407 1,0
Croatia 0.7 33.7 20 123 .. 755 1,6
Bosnia and Herzegovina 98 6.8 19.6 11 .. 3 162b,g 1.0b,g

Serbia 35.3 44.6 28 14 60 724 2.0
Montenegro 6.2 0.6 12 .. .. 65 1.6

FYROM 0 0.8 1.8 8 1 .. 107e 1.1e

Albania 0.1 10.5 9 36 0 132f,g 1.1f,g

Greece 8.2 0.1 147 1,369 .. 5,083 2,6
Cyprus 272 5.8 0.0 13 6 .. 354b 1.8b

Turkey 954 1,838.8 63.0 613 4,721 1,055 15,275 2,1

Syria 6,600 149.2 4,180.9 281 746 .. .. ..
Lebanon 12 1,172.4 4.3 80 142 .. 2,239 4.1
Jordan 664.1 1.8 116 879 198 1,616 4.2
Israel 38.5 1.0 185 2,061 3,233 18,106j 6.0j

Palestine 221 .. 97.2a 56c .. ..

Egypt 78 226.3 16.1 836 4,204 30 5,477 1.7
Libya 500 27.9 4.3 7i 262 .. 3,289j 7.3j

Tunisia 0.8 1.5 48 124 .. 980 2.2
Algeria 94.1 3.5 317 5,312 .. 10,413f 6.2f

Morocco 2.1 1.6 246 1,773 .. 3,068 3.2
Own production. Source: IDMC UNHCR UNHCR WB SIPRI SIPRI SIPRI SIPRI

a. Data only refer to Palestinian refugees under UNHCR mandate. b. Military pensions not included. c. Data from 2012. d. Total exports or imports for the entire period. e. Includes part of the military 
pensions f. Data refer to the approved budget, not real spending. g. Excluding paramilitary forces. h. Includes civil defence spending, which usually accounts for about 4.5% of the total. i. Data from 
2013. j. Data from 2014. (..) Data unavailable.
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CHART F11 General Government Gross Debt (% of GDP)
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Own production. Source: IMF.

TABLE F11 Economic Structure and Production

GDP, current 
prices

GDP  
per capita, 

current prices
GDP  

growth

Share in GDP by sector
Consumer 
price indexagriculture industry services

millions $  $ % % % % %

2015 2015c 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015

Portugal 199,222 19,122 1.5 2 22 76 0,5
Spain 1,193,556 25,865 3.2 3 23 75 -0,5
France 2,420,163 37,675 1.3 2 20 79 0,1
Italy 1,825,820 29,867 0.7 2 24 74 0,1
Malta 10,293 22,734 6.2 1 16 83 1,2

Slovenia 42,798 20,732 2.3 2 33 65 -0,5
Croatia 48,676 11,573 1.6 4 26 70 -0.5b

Bosnia and Herzegovina 16,251 4,088 3.0 8 27 65 -1.0
Serbia 37,160 5,120 0.8 8 31 60 1.4
Montenegro 4,022 6,489 3.2 10 20 70 1.6

FYROM 10,054 4,787 3.7 11 26 63 -0.2b

Albania 11,393 3,995 2.8 22 25 52 1.9b

Greece 194,958 18,064 -0.2 4 16 80 -1.1
Cyprus 19,570 22,587 1.7 2 11 87 -1.5
Turkey 859,040 9,437 4.0 9 27 65 7.7

Syria .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
Lebanon 50,800b 11,237 1.3 5 17 79 -3.7
Jordan 37,570 5,513 2.4 4 30 66 -0.9
Israel 299,413 35,343 2.5 .. .. .. -0.6
Palestine .. .. 12.4 .. 23a 72a ..

Egypt 332,075 3,740 4.2 11 36 52 11.0
Libya 29,763 6,059 .. .. .. .. 8.0b

Tunisia 43,156b 3,923 1.0 10 28 61 4.9
Algeria 164,779 4,318 3.9 13 39 48 4.8
Morocco 100,593 3,079 4.5 14 29 56 1.6b

Own production. Source: IMF IMF WB WB WB WB IMF
a. Data from 2014. b. IMF staff estimates. c. IMF staff estimates except for France, Italy, Slovenia and Israel. (..) Data unavailable.
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CHART F12 Cereal Yield kg per hectare (1965-2014)
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Own production. Source: FAO.

TABLE F12 Agriculture

Land area
Agricultural 

areaa

Arable and 
permanent 

crops
Permanent 

pasture

Total area 
for 

irrigation

Land under 
cereal 

production
Cereal 

production
Cereal 
yield

Fertilizer 
consumption

 Economically 
active 

population in 
Agriculture

thousands 
ha

thousands 
ha

thousands 
ha

thousands 
ha

thousands 
ha

thousands 
ha

thousands 
tm kg/ha kg/ha thousands 

2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2013

Portugal 9,161 3,702 1,885 1,817  552 302 1,333 4,416 185 488
Spain 50,021 26,578 17,188 9,390  3,923 6,347 20,604 3,246 151 890
France 54,756 28,767 19,328 9,438  2,830 9,606 73,331 7,634 151 498
Italy 29,414 13,162 9,121 4,041  4,005 3,393 19,368 5,709 131 738
Malta 32 10 10  4 4 17 4,763 468 2

Slovenia 2,014 615 237 378  5 101 653 6,481 260 5
Croatia 5,596 1,509 891 618  26 496 2,997 6,037 251 67
Bosnia and Herzegovina 5,120 2,162 1,117 1,045  3 272 1,083 3,977 109 35
Serbia 8,746 3,506 2,793 713  78 1,824 10,876 5,963 157 516
Montenegro 1,345 230 14 217  2 2 8 3,452 272 34

Macedonia 2,522 1,263 452 811  128 161 629 3,900 72 60
Albania 2,740 1,174 696 478  354 143 700 4,893 88 587
Greece 12,890 8,175 3,725 4,450  1,530 1,041 4,305 4,134 157 560
Cyprus 924 108 106 2  46 25 7 291 176 27
Turkey 76,963 38,561 23,944 14,617  5,215 11,551 32,708 2,832 105 7,710

Syria 18,363 13,921 5,733 8,188  1,310 2,536 2,697 1,064 5 1,369
Lebanon 1,023 658 258 400  104 67 177 2,620 474 27
Jordan 8,878 1,064 322 742  105 62 91 1,456 388 119
Israel 2,164 538 398 140  225 82 359 4,356 239 48
Palestine 602 298 148 150  24 27 49 1,851 105

Egypt 99,545 3,745 3,745  3,670 3,292 23,804 7,231 663 6,277
Libya 175,954 15,350 2,050 13,300  400 452 304 673 5 57
Tunisia 15,536 10,073 5,232 4,841  476 1,338 2,350 1,756 32 821
Algeria 238,174 41,431 8,439 32,992  1,360 2,509 3,436 1,369 51 3,387
Morocco 44,630 30,592 9,592 21,000  1,530 4,770 6,938 1,454 67 2,905
Own production. Source: FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO WB FAO

a. Agricultural area is divided into ‘arable land and permanent crops’ and ‘permanent meadows and pastures’. (..) Data unavailable.
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CHART F13 Ovine Meat Production (2014)
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Own production. Source: FAO.

TABLE F13 Livestock

Live animals Live animals trade

bovine, caprine 
and ovinea pigs poultryb

equines and 
camelsc beehives exports imports

thousands thousands thousands thousands thousands thousands $ thousands $

2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2013 2013

Portugal 3,963 2,126 51,500 190 333 128,949 268,146
Spain 24,215 26,568 138,860 500 2,450 615,100 404,590
France 27,625 13,485 216,587 454 789 2,348,641 252,486
Italy 14,228 8,676 161,900 425 500 49,814 1,958,965
Malta 30 47 1,013 2 0 248 544

Slovenia 591 288 2,937 22 64 114,613 27,268
Croatia 1,107 1,156 10,317 23 560 61,357 158,594
Bosnia and Herzegovina 1,543 533 20,851 17 392 4,015 68,933
Serbia 2,887 3,236 17,037 16 677 46,948 16,212
Montenegro 313 21 596 5 43 22 35,494

FYROM 1,064 165 1,940 19 74 2,032 1,765
Albania 3,300 172 12,048 91 261 0 30,292
Greece 13,988 1,046 36,194 88 1,457 16,079 79,658
Cyprus 706 342 3,640 7 40 2,699 1,766
Turkey 55,830 3 298,030 345 7,083 11,037 1,025,849

Syria 21,242 18,273 157 508 114,594 30,739
Lebanon 1,099 8 60,000 24 200 7,430 298,055
Jordan 3,817 27,653 26 44 231,466 85,521
Israel 1,143 190 42,206 16 100 293 125,248
Palestine 973 6,000 47 1,800 57,639

Egypt 18,400 11 180,920 1,511 930 15,834 105,100
Libya 9,930 34,000 133 37 0 30,029
Tunisia 8,725 6 96,900 617 589 1,587 29,876
Algeria 34,987 5 130,185 562 400 14 144,143
Morocco 28,617 8 197,000 1,726 375 6,911 106,537
Own production, Source: FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO
a. Included bovine, caprine, ovine and buffalo livestock. b. Includes chicken, hens, ducks, turkeys and geese. c. Includes horses, asses, mules and camels. (..) Data unavailable.
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CHART F14 Trade in Fish and Derivate Products (2014)
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Own production. Source: FAO

TABLE F14 Fisheries

Total fisheries
Mediterranean 
and Black Sea 

catches

Aquaculture 
production

Trade in fish and 
derivate products  Fish and seafood  

supply quantity
Fishery 
fleetamarine freshwater exports imports 

mt mt mt mt millions $ millions $ kg per capita

2015 2015 2015 2015 2014 2014 2013 2010/12b

Portugal 190,060 1 98 9,322 1,188 2,085 53.8 6,825
Spain 969,632 1,187 77,356 289,821 4,084 7,051 42.3 9,488
France 504,026 1,391 12,740 206,800 1,835 6,670 33.5 4,584
Italy 194,398 3,800 190,136 148,763 823 6,166 25.1 10,789
Malta 2,438 2,438 5,913 130 95 32.6 1,092

Slovenia 202 141 202 1,607 37 98 10.5 ..
Croatia 72,258 444 72,258 15,571 187 145 19.0 4,029
Bosnia and Herzegovina 5 300 5 4,451 7 39 4.3 ..
Serbia 3,150 7,387 6 91 5.8 ..
Montenegro 825 662 825 813 0 18 12.2 ..

FYROM 350 991 1 24 5.5 ..
Albania 4,798 1,482 4,798 1,595 32 15 4.9 280
Greece 64,252 940 36,527 106,118 743 666 19.3 16,888
Cyprus 1,475 20 1,475 5,459 31 95 21.6 ..
Turkey 397,733 34,176 397,733 238,964 690 372 6.1 20,100

Syria 1,700 2,400 1,700 2,500 0 70 .. 1,663
Lebanon 3,618 20 3,618 1,125 3 157 10.6 ..
Jordan 277 596 20,855 4 116 5.3 ..
Israel 1,594 484 1,544 276 30 848 23.2 ..
Palestine 3,227 3,227 1,174,831 1 19 .. ..

Egypt 102,934 241,179 57,603 1,137,091 35 743 22.1 4,909
Libya 26,002 26,002 10 14 140 .. ..
Tunisia 117,600 1,192 117,600 14,425 169 75 13.6 5,703
Algeria 96,405 96,405 1,333 7 136 3.9 4,189
Morocco 1,354,925 15,006 26,206 1,050 1,961 205 18.1 19,207
Own production. Source: FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO

a. Motorized vessels propelled by engines. b. Latest data available from this period. (..) Data unavailable.
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CHART F15 Evolution of Employed and Unemployed Population in the Mediterranean Countries (1991-2015)
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Own production. Source: ILO.

TABLE F15 Employment and Unemployment

Employed 
population

Employment 
rate

Employment by economic sector Unemployment rate

agriculture industry services total women men youth

thousands %

%
labour
force

%
labour 
force

%
labour 
force

%
labour 
force

%
female 
labour 
force

%
male 

labour 
force

%
labour 

force ages 
15-24

2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015

Portugal 4,558 51.2 8.3 24.0 67.7 12.4 12.8 12.1 32.0
Spain 17,866 45.5 4.1 19.7 76.2 22.1 23.6 20.8 48.3
France 26,710 49.4 2.8 20.7 76.6 10.4 9.9 10.8 24.7
Italy 21,994 42.6 3.6 27.2 69.2 11.9 12.7 11.3 40.3
Malta 177 49.5 1.3 22.4 76.3 5.4 5.3 5.4 11.6

Slovenia 922 52.3 9.1 30.6 60.3 9.0 10.1 8.0 16.4
Croatia 1,580 43.8 9.5 27.1 63.5 16.3 17.0 15.7 43.1
Bosnia and Herzegovina 1,121 34.0 18.5 30.4 51.1 26.3 21.5 29.2 70.6
Serbia 3,139 42.4 19.4 24.5 56.1 17.7 18.8 16.8 42.6
Montenegro 205 40.3 7.8 17.6 74.7 17.5 16.7 18.1 38.4

FYROM 713 41.3 16.4 29.6 54.0 26.1 25.1 26.7 47.4
Albania 984 41.7 42.3 18.1 39.6 17.1 17.3 16.9 37.8
Greece 3,632 38.8 13.2 14.9 71.9 24.9 28.8 21.8 49.2
Cyprus 529 54.4 4.1 16.9 78.9 14.9 14.7 15.1 31.7
Turkey 16,392 45.1 20.5 27.8 51.7 10.2 12.5 9.2 18.5

Syria 4,142 35.6 17.4 38.3 44.2 14.5 33.8 11.3 32.3
Lebanon 1,954 43.9 8.2 22.1 69.7 6.5 11.0 5.1 20.7
Jordan 1,701 34.7 2.0 17.7 80.3 13.1 23.8 10.9 34.0
Israel 3,529 60.6 1.1 18.2 80.7 5.3 5.4 5.1 9.3
Palestine 904 32.4 8.7 29.2 62.2 25.9 31.8 24.4 42.2

Egypt 26,359 43.1 25.8 25.1 49.1 12.8 24.5 9.4 33.9
Libya 1,894 43.0 20.2 25.2 54.6 19.2 28.1 16.1 47.7
Tunisia 3,489 40.4 11.9 29.5 58.6 15.2 21.6 12.8 36.1
Algeria 11,023 38.9 11.4 35.1 53.5 11.0 18.7 9.2 26.3
Morocco 11,117 44.4 33.5 20.5 45.9 9.7 10.4 9.5 20.4
Own production. Source: ILO ILO ILO ILO ILO ILO ILO ILO ILO
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TABLE F16 Income Distribution

 Share of income or consumption

Years

lowest 
20%

second 
20%

third 
20%

fourth 
20%

highest 
20% Richest 10% to 

poorest 10%
Gini 

index% % % % %

Portugal 2012 6,5 12.1 16.2 22.1 43.2 12.6 36
Spain 2012 5,8 11.9 17.0 23.5 41.8 15.2 36
France 2012 7,8 12.6 16.5 21.8 41.2 8.7 33
Italy 2012 6,2 12.3 17.0 22.8 41.7 13.7 35
Malta .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Slovenia 2012 9,4 14.6 18.2 22.6 35.2 5.7 26
Croatia 2012 6,8 12.7 17.3 23.7 39.5 9.6 32
Bosnia and Herzegovina 2011 7,3 125.1 16.6 22.8 41.4 8.9 33
Serbia 2013 8,6 13.4 17.5 22.7 37.8 6.6 30
Montenegro 2014 8,5 12.3 16.6 22.2 40.5 7.2 33

FYROM 2008 5,4 9.5 13.9 21.0 50.3 16.4 44
Albania 2012 8,9 13.2 17.3 22.8 37.8 6.3 29
Greece 2012 5,6 11.7 17.2 23.3 42.3 15.4 37
Cyprus 2012 8,0 12.1 15.8 21.4 42.7 8.5 34
Turkey 2013 5,8 10.5 15.2 22.0 46.6 13.8 40

Syria .. .. .. .. .. .. 36
Lebanon .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
Jordan .. .. .. .. .. .. 34
Israel 2010 4,6 9.6 15.5 22.9 47.4 18.5 43
Palestine 2009 7,7 11.9 15.9 21.9 42.6 8.6 35

Egypt 31
Libya .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
Tunisia 2010 6,7 11.6 16.1 22.6 42.9 14.0 36
Algeria .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
Morocco 2007 6,5 10.5 14.5 20.8 48.0 12.5 41
Own production. Source: WB WB WB WB WB WB WB WB

(..) Data unavailable.

CHART F16 Evolution of Gini Index in some Mediterranean Countries (2004-2013)
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Own production. Source: WB.



A
pp

en
di

ce
s

T
he

 M
ed

it
er

ra
ne

an
 in

 B
ri

ef
IE

M
ed

. M
ed

ite
rr

an
ea

n 
Ye

ar
bo

ok
 2

01
7

43
9

TABLE F17 Gender: Economic Activity

Labour force 
participation 
rate ≥ age 15 

Employment by economic activity

Gender 
Inequalty Index

agriculture industry services

women men women men women men women men

% % 
% of female 
employment

% of male 
employment

% of female 
employment

% of male 
employment

% of female 
employment

% of male 
employment Rank Value

2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015

Portugal 53.6 64.2 6 11 15 33 79 57 17 0.091
Spain 52.3 64.8 2 6 9 29 89 65 15 0.081
France 50.7 60.0 2 4 10 31 89 66 19 0.102
Italy 39.3 58.1 2 5 14 37 84 59 16 0.085
Malta 38.8 66.0 0 2 11 29 89 69 44 0.217

Slovenia 52.2 63.0 9 10 17 42 74 49 6 0.053
Croatia 46.4 58.7 8 11 15 37 77 52 31 0.141
Bosnia and Herzegovina 34.4 58.0 18 19 19 38 64 43 34 0.158
Serbia 43.4 60.1 16 22 17 30 67 48 40 0.185
Montenegro 42.0 56.1 8 7 7 26 84 67 33 0.156

FYROM 43.9 68.1 13 19 26 32 61 49 36 0.160
Albania 40.3 60.7 49 38 11 23 40 39 51 0.267
Greece 43.9 60.0 12 14 8 20 80 66 23 0.119
Cyprus 57.5 70.2 2 6 7 25 91 69 21 0.116
Turkey 30.4 71.4 32 16 17 33 51 52 69 0.328

Syria 12.2 70.8 28 16 13 42 59 42 133 0.554
Lebanon 23.5 70.3 0 11 6 27 93 62 83 0.381
Jordan 14.2 64.4 1 2 8 19 91 79 111 0.478
Israel 58.9 69.4 1 2 8 27 91 71 20 0.103
Palestine 17.8 69.1 13 8 12 33 75 59 .. ..

Egypt 22.8 76.1 42 22 5 30 53 48 135 0.565
Libya 27.8 78.7 29 18 26 25 46 57 38 0.167
Tunisia 25.1 71.3 3 15 32 29 65 56 58 0.289
Algeria 16.8 70.4 5 13 35 35 60 52 94 0.429
Morocco 25.3 74.3 34 33 15 22 51 44 113 0.494
Own production. Source: ILO ILO ILO ILO ILO ILO ILO ILO UNDP UNDP

(..) Data unavailable.

CHART F17 Employment by Economic Activity and Gender (2015)
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TABLE F18 Production and Energy Consumption

Energy 
production

Energy 
use

Energy
use per 
capita

GDP per 
unit of 

energy use

Net 
energy 
import

Share of total primary energy supply

coal/peat oil

                                                            

natural 
gas nuclear otherb

millions 
mt oil eq

millions 
mt oil eq kg oil eq

PPP $ per 
kg oil eq

% of 
used 

energya % % % % %

2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014

Portugal 6.0 21.2 2,035 12.8 72 12.6 43.6 16.4 0.0 27.3
Spain 35.1 114.6 2,465 12.7 69 10.0 40.9 20.7 13.1 15.4
France 137.1 242.6 3,661 10.2 43 3.8 29.0 13.4 46.9 6.9
Italy 36.7 146.8 2,414 14.1 75 8.9 35.1 34.5 0.0 21.4
Malta 0.0 0.8 1,811 17.2 98 0.0 97.8 0.0 0.0 2.2

Slovenia 3.7 6.7 3,236 8.8 44 15.7 35.2 9.4 24.9 15.5
Croatia 4.4 8.0 1,898 10.6 46 8.0 37.6 25.1 0.0 29.3
Bosnia and Herzegovina 6.1 7.8 2,049 4.8 23 56.8 18.8 1.9 0.0 22.5
Serbia 9.4 13.3 1,859 7.1 29 47.1 24.6 12.1 0.0 16.1
Montenegro 0.7 1.0 1,538 9.6 28 37.5 27.1 0.0 0.0 35.4

FYROM 1.3 2.6 1,264 9.7 52 41.1 33.9 4.2 0.0 20.7
Albania 2.0 2.3 807 13.3 14 3.7 56.6 1.1 0.0 38.6
Greece 8.8 13.1 2,124 11.3 62 28.9 46.4 10.7 0.0 13.9
Cyprus 0.1 2.0 1,710 12.8 94 0.1 92.8 0.0 0.0 7.1
Turkey 31.3 121.5 1,568 12.1 74 29.5 27.0 33.1 0.0 10.4

Syria 5.6 10.8 575 48 0.0 60.9 36.8 0.0 2.3
Lebanon 0.2 8.5 1,335 10.1 98 2.2 95.4 0.0 0.0 2.1
Jordan 0.3 8.2 1,103 9.3 97 4.4 89.5 3.7 0.0 2.3
Israel 7.5 22.7 2,763 11.5 67 28.9 40.0 27.7 0.0 3.4
Palestine .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Egypt 80.4 74.8 835 12.0 -7 0.5 40.9 54.6 0.0 4.0
Libya 36.3 17.9 2,855 -103 0.0 72.0 27.1 0.0 0.9
Tunisia 6.7 10.5 945 11.4 36 0.0 38.3 50.1 0.0 11.6
Algeria 143.2 51.7 1,327 10.2 -177 0.3 37.3 62.4 0.0 0.0
Morocco 1.8 19.0 560 13.0 91 21.3 61.9 5.3 0.0 11.5
Own production. Source: IEA IEA IEA WB WB IEA IEA IEA IEA IEA

a. Negative values indicate that the country is a net exporter. b. Includes hydroelectric, biofuels and waste and geothermal, solar and wind. (..) Data unavailable.

CHART F18 Energy Production by Renewables and Waste Sources (2014)
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Own production. Source: IEA.
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TABLE F19 Production, Consumption and Access to Electricity

Population 
with access 
to electricity

Electricity 
production

Electricity 
consumption 

per capita

Sources of electricity

coal gas oil hydroelectric renewablesa nuclear

% billion kWh  kWh % % % % % %

2012 2014 2013 2013/14b 2013/14b 2013/14b 2013/14b 2013/14b 2013/14b

Portugal 100.0 52.8 4,685 23 13 3 30 31 0
Spain 100.0 278.8 5,401 16 17 5 14 26 21
France 100.0 562.8 7,374 2 2 0 11 5 78
Italy 100.0 279.8 5,159 17 34 5 21 22 0
Malta 100.0 2.2 4,736 0 0 98 0 2 0

Slovenia 100.0 17.4 6,833 22 2 0 36 3 37
Croatia 100.0 13.6 3,754 18 15 2 60 5 0
Bosnia and Herzegovina 100.0 16.2 3,219 58 0 0 41 0 0
Serbia 100.0 34.1 4,444 73 1 0 26 0 0
Montenegro 100.0 3.2 5,618 37 0 0 63 0 0

FYROM 100.0 5.8 3,557 66 6 2 26 0 0
Albania 100.0 4.7 2,532 0 0 0 100 0 0
Greece 100.0 50.5 5,029 46 19 9 9 16 0
Cyprus 100.0 4.4 3,595 0 0 92 0 8 0
Turkey 100.0 252.0 2,745 30 48 1 16 5 0

Syria 96.3 21.7 1,127 0 62 26 12 0 0
Lebanon 100.0 18.0 3,194 0 0 93 7 0 0
Jordan 99.5 18.2 2,104 0 25 74 0 0 0
Israel 100.0 60.8 6,559 53 45 1 0 2 0
Palestine 97.7 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Egypt 100.0 171.7 1,697 0 77 15 8 1 0
Libya 100.0 37.7 3,923 0 61 39 0 0 0
Tunisia 100.0 19.0 1,435 0 96 0 0 2 0
Algeria 100.0 64.2 1,277 0 93 7 1 0 0
Morocco 100.0 29.1 866 43 21 21 10 5 0
Own production. Source: WB IEA WB WB WB WB WB WB WB

a. Excluding hydroelectric. b. Latest data available from this period. (..) Data unavailable.

CHART F19 Electricity Consumption by Source (2014) 
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* Excluding Hydroelectric.
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TABLE F20 CO2 Emissions 

CO2 emissions

Emissions 
intensity by 

GDP

CO2 emissions by sector

Passenger 
carsatotal per capita

world 
participation

industry and 
construction transport 

electricity 
and heat 

production others

millions mt mt %
kg CO2 /  

PPP $ % % % %
per 1,000 
people

2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014

Portugal 42.8 4.1 0.13 0.16 18.1 36.7 36.0 9.3 429
Spain 232.0 5.0 0.72 0.16 21.4 35.3 30.2 13.0 474
France 285.7 4.3 0.88 0.12 19.4 42.4 10.1 28.1 480
Italy 319.7 5.3 0.99 0.16 14.4 33.0 32.3 20.3 610
Malta 2.3 5.5 0.01 0.20 1.4 23.1 68.3 7.2 622

Slovenia 12.8 6.2 0.04 0.23 13.3 41.6 35.5 9.6 522
Croatia 15.1 3.6 0.05 0.19 25.1 36.6 21.6 16.7 348
Bosnia and Herzegovina 21.6 5.7 0.07 0.61 13.2 13.7 67.3 5.7 241
Serbia 38.1 5.3 0.12 0.46 10.9 15.5 67.9 5.8 252
Montenegro 2.2 3.6 0.01 0.25 6.6 23.6 67.0 2.8 ..

FYROM 7.4 3.6 0.02 0.28 15.2 21.6 59.8 3.4 179
Albania 4.1 1.4 0.01 0.14 25.1 59.9 0.0 15.0 131
Greece 65.9 6.0 0.20 0.25 15.6 24.8 51.6 8.0 469
Cyprus 5.8 6.7 0.02 0.23 11.8 30.3 49.6 8.2 415
Turkey 307.1 4.0 0.95 0.22 18.3 19.8 43.0 18.9 127

Syria 27.6 1.2 0.09 0.23 15.7 24.0 42.3 18.0 226
Lebanon 22.4 4.9 0.07 0.30 4.9 24.4 57.2 13.5 96
Jordan 24.1 3.6 0.07 0.32 12.7 29.2 49.6 8.5 127
Israel 64.7 7.9 0.20 0.26 11.4 26.1 61.1 1.4 301
Palestine 56

Egypt 173.3 1.9 0.54 0.20 23.8 22.6 41.8 11.9 44
Libya 47.9 7.7 0.15 0.52 5.4 39.3 52.0 3.4 329
Tunisia 25.0 2.3 0.08 0.21 23.9 25.3 36.2 14.6 84
Algeria 122.9 3.2 0.38 0.24 20.6 35.3 26.5 17.5 89
Morocco 53.1 1.6 0.16 0.22 15.9 28.9 38.3 17.0 71
Own production. Source: IEA IEA IEAb IEA IEAb IEAb IEAb IEAb OICAc

a. This does not include motorcycles. b. Own production according to IEA data. c. Own production according to OICA data.  (..) Data unavailable.

CHART F20 CO2 Emissions in Mediterranean Countries. Share by Country (2014)
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TABLE F21 Water

Water resources Water consumption

Desalinated 
water 

productionnationals

coming 
from 
other 

countries

water 
depend-

ency
per 

capita total 
per 

capita

as % of 
total 

resourc-
es

by sectors

agriculture domestic industrial

km3 km3 % m3 km3 m3 % % % % millions m3 

2014 2014 2014 2014 2004/14a 2004/14a 2004/14a 2004/14a 2004/14a 2004/14a 2004/14a

Portugal 38.0 39.4 50.9 7,478 9.2 867 11.8 .. 11 .. 2
Spain 111.2 0.3 0.3 2,418 37.4 801 33.0 68 14 18 100
France 200.0 11.0 5.2 3,277 30.2 476 14.1 10 18 71 12
Italy 182.5 8.8 4.6 3,199 53.8 900 28.1 .. 17 .. 97
Malta 0.1 0.0 0.0 121 0.1 108 44.4 64 34 .. 19

Slovenia 18.7 13.2 41.4 15,411 1.2 559 3.6 0 15 85 0
Croatia 37.7 67.8 64.3 24,882 0.6 147 0.6 1 85 14 0
Bosnia and Herzegovina 35.5 2.0 5.3 9,843 0.3 86 0.9 .. .. 15 0
Serbia 8.4 .. .. 18,326 4.2 469 2.6 3 .. .. 0
Montenegro .. .. .. 0.2 258 .. 1 60 39 ..

FYROM 5.4 1.0 15.6 3,080 1.0 269 8.6 23 41 36 0
Albania 26.9 3.3 10.9 10,425 1.3 435 4.3 39 43 18 0
Greece 58.0 10.4 15.2 6,244 9.6 865 14.0 88 9 3 10
Cyprus 0.8 0.0 0.0 670 0.2 163 17.6 86 10 3 34
Turkey 227.0 -15.4 1.5 2,690 42.0 561 19.8 81 .. .. 1

Syria 7.1 9.7 72.4 908 16.8 863 84.7 88 9 4 0
Lebanon 4.8 -0.3 0.8 770 1.3 321 24.3 60 29 11 47
Jordan 0.7 0.3 27.2 123 0.9 163 92.4 65 31 4 10
Israel 0.8 1.0 57.9 221 2.0 282 79.7 58 36 6 140
Palestine 0.8 0.0 3.0 179 0.4 111 48.8 45 48 7 0

Egypt 1.8 56.5 96.9 637 78.0 911 126.6 86 12 3 200
Libya 0.7 0.0 0.0 112 5.8 928 82.3 83 12 5 70
Tunisia 4.2 0.4 9.1 410 3.3 304 69.7 80 15 5 19
Algeria 11.3 0.4 3.6 294 8.4 225 66.9 59 36 5 615
Morocco 29.0 0.0 0.0 844 10.4 316 35.7 88 10 2 7
Own production. Source: FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO FAO

a. Latest data available from this period. (..) Data unavailable.

CHART F21 Renewal Water Resources in Mediterranean Countries with less Water Resources per Capita (2014)
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TABLE F22 Environment

Total area Forest area
Wood fuel 
production

National protected areas Threatened species

Ecological 
footprintland surface marine

Mammals 
and birds

Other 
animalsa Plantsa

thousands 
ha

thousands 
ha %

thousands 
m3

% of total 
land area

% of 
territorial 

waters number number number
gha per 
capita

2014 2014 2014 2015 2014 2014 2016 2016 2016 2013

Portugal 9,223 3,193 34.6 600 22.1 5.5 26 171 84 3.9
Spain 50,594 18,384 36.3 3,709 28.0 7.5 34 361 222 4.0
France 54,909 16,876 30.7 27,133 25.3 62.9 23 209 43 5.1
Italy 30,134 9,243 30.7 3,004 21.5 20.1 23 254 78 4.5
Malta 32 0.4 1.1 0 23.1 4.7 7 28 4 4.5

Slovenia 2,027 1,248 61.5 1,242 53.6 98.5 14 118 11 4.7
Croatia 5,659 1,921 33.9 1,769 37.7 16.3 24 143 9 3.8
Bosnia and Herzegovina 5,121 2,185 42.7 1,306 1.3 8.3 12 78 1 3.2
Serbia 8,836 2,719 30.8 6,306 6.8 0.0 19 46 6 3.1
Montenegro 1,381 827 59.9 751 4.1 0.0 20 76 2 3.6

FYROM 2,571 998 38.8 534 9.7 0.0 19 90 0 3.1
Albania 2,875 772 26.9 1,100 2.3 1.5 13 118 0 2.3
Greece 13,196 4,024 30.5 1,065 34.9 6.0 27 286 60 4.2
Cyprus 925 173 18.7 7 18.4 0.9 13 41 18 3.3
Turkey 78,535 11,613 14.8 4,634 0.2 0.4 38 244 107 3.2

Syria 18,518 491 2.7 33 0.7 0.6 34 80 18 1.4
Lebanon 1,045 137 13.1 19 2.7 0.0 22 53 11 3.4
Jordan 8,932 98 1.1 342 2.1 30.1 26 82 5 2.1
Israel 2,207 163 7.4 2 19.9 0.3 33 131 10 6.0
Palestine 602 9 1.5 .. 17 11 3 ..

Egypt 100,145 72 0.1 17,740 11.2 13.2 33 120 3 2.0
Libya 175,954 217 0.1 1,012 0.3 4.3 17 42 3 4.4
Tunisia 16,361 1,031 6.3 3,610 5.4 2.7 24 64 7 2.2
Algeria 238,174 1,948 0.8 8,533 7.9 1.2 28 87 18 2.4
Morocco 44,655 5,640 12.6 6,679 33.6 1.3 34 133 38 1.7
Own production. Source: FAO FAO FAO FAO WB WB IUCN IUCN IUCN GFN

a. For these groups there are still many species that have not been assessed. The figures presented should be interpreted as the number of species known to be threatened within those species that have been 
assessed to date. (..) Data unavailable.

CHART F22 Ecological Footprint per capita (2013)

1

2

3

4

5

6 gha per
capita

Croatia

Slovenia

Malta

Italy

France

Spain

Portugal

Morocco

Algeria

Tunisia

Libya Egypt Israel

Jordan

Lebanon

Syria

Turkey

Cyprus

Greece

Albania

FYROM

Montenegro

Serbia

Bosnia and Herzegovina

0

0 -

3 -

6 -

9 -

AfricaAsiaLatin America
and the

Caribbean

EuropeOceaniaNorth America

World: 2.86

Own production. Source: GFN.



A
pp

en
di

ce
s

T
he

 M
ed

it
er

ra
ne

an
 in

 B
ri

ef
IE

M
ed

. M
ed

ite
rr

an
ea

n 
Ye

ar
bo

ok
 2

01
7

4
45

TABLE F23 International Trade

Exports Imports
Coverage 

ratio
Trade 

balance

Current 
account 
balance Workers’ remittancesbd

Foreign direct investment

inflows outflows

millions $ millions $ % millions $ millions $ millions $
% of total 

tradea millions $ millions $

2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015

Portugal 54,332 64,498 84 -10,166 903 .. .. 6,031 8,167
Spain 277,940 302,702 92 -24,762 16,658 .. .. 9,243 34,586
France 511,856 537,577 95 -25,720 -4,800 22,982 3,1 42,883 35,069
Italy 450,262 390,537 115 59,725 39,478 9,517 1,7 20,279 27,607
Malta 2,956 4,603 64 -1,647 959 173 1,3 9,532 -215

Slovenia 26,690 24,885 107 1,805 3,133 758 2,3 993 -65
Croatia 11,904 19,268 62 -7,364 2,529 2,108 8,6 174 13
Bosnia and Herzegovina 3,950 8,173 48 -4,223 -899 1,772 31,7 249 21
Serbia 13,358 17,013 79 -3,655 -1,751 3,371 18,3 2,706 387
Montenegro 360 1,981 18 -1,621 -532 381 22,3 699 12

FYROM 3,372 5,392 63 -2,021 -137 307 6,3 174 -15
Albania 855 3,401 25 -2,547 -1,277 1,047 33,7 1,003 38
Greece 27,490 46,620 59 -19,129 -119 429 0,7 -289 379
Cyprus 2,759 6,282 44 -3,522 -713 249 2,1 4,534 9,718
Turkey 152,016 199,922 76 -47,906 -32,136 1,395 0,7 16,508 4,778

Syria 2,409 7,504 32 -5,095 -2,955 .. .. .. ..
Lebanon .. .. .. .. -8,146 7,481 41,4 2,341 619
Jordan 7,829 18,039 43 -10,210 -3,332 5,348 38,3 1,275 1
Israel 57,765 61,318 94 -3,553 14,455 .. .. 11,566 9,743
Palestine 1,365 6,922 20 -5,556 -629 2,206 89,0 120 185

Egypt 18,760 50,051 37 -31,291 -16,754 .. .. 6,885 182
Libya 9,369 22,881 41 -13,512 -7,762 .. .. 726 864
Tunisia 13,947 19,069 73 -5,122 -3,875 2,347 13,7 1,002 33
Algeria 33,460 52,441 64 -18,981 -27,556 .. .. -587 103
Morocco 18,484 32,738 56 -14,255 -1,923 .. .. 3,162 649
Own production. Source: UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTADc UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTAD

a. Percentage of exports and imports of goods and services. b. Personal transfers and compensation of employees. c. Own production using UNCTAD data. d. Estimated. (..) Data unavailable.

CHART F23 Trade Balances in Mediterranean Countries (2015)

-60,000 -

-40,000 -

-20,000 -

0 -

20,000 -

40,000 -

60,000 -

Total Trade BalanceTrade Balance in Services Trade Balance in Goods

Egy
pt

Alge
ria

Tu
rke

y
Lib

ya

Fr
an

ce

Le
ba

no
n

Jo
rd

an

Mor
oc

co

Pale
sti

ne

Tu
nis

ia

Bos
nia

 an
d 

Herz
eg

ov
inaSerb

ia

Alba
nia

FY
ROM

Mon
ten

eg
ro

Gree
ce

Cyp
rus

Malt
a

Cro
ati

a

Por
tug

al

Slov
en

ia
Isr

ae
l

Spa
in

Ita
ly

Millions $

Countries with Highest Trade Balance

0 -

100,000 -

200,000 -

300,000 -

Saudi
Arabia

NetherlandsRussian
Federation

GermanyChina
-600,000 -

-400,000 -

-200,000 -

0 -

United 
StatesJapanIndia

United
KingdomBrazil

Countries with Lowest Trade Balance

Own production. Source: UNCTAD.



A
pp

en
di

ce
s

T
he

 M
ed

it
er

ra
ne

an
 in

 B
ri

ef
IE

M
ed

. M
ed

ite
rr

an
ea

n 
Ye

ar
bo

ok
 2

01
7

4
4

6

TABLE F24 Exports

Exports

Export 
concentration 

index

All food items
Agricultural raw 

materials Fuels
Minerals 

and metals
Manufactured 

products Others

% % % % % %

2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015

Portugal 12.4 2.5 7.6 2.5 74.8 0.2 0.078
Spain 16.2 1.0 5.0 3.8 71.2 2.8 0.102
France 11.2 1.0 3.4 2.4 81.2 0.9 0.114
Italy 8.5 0.7 3.2 2.9 82.8 1.9 0.054
Malta 7.5 0.2 25.5 0.7 63.5 2.6 0.310

Slovenia 3.6 1.8 4.4 3.8 69.3 17.1 0.167
Croatia 13.2 5.3 10.9 3.6 66.6 0.4 0.069
Bosnia and Herzegovina 10.0 7.0 7.2 8.7 66.2 0.9 0.100
Serbia 21.0 1.4 2.8 5.4 68.0 1.4 0.091
Montenegro 17.0 10.5 14.8 31.4 26.3 0.0 0.223

FYROM 11.6 0.5 1.2 4.6 82.0 0.0 0.205
Albania 5.8 2.4 15.5 9.1 55.6 11.7 0.222
Greece 20.8 1.8 29.8 9.0 36.4 2.2 0.253
Cyprus 18.9 0.7 16.6 3.8 53.8 6.1 0.214
Turkey 11.5 0.4 3.0 8.9 74.7 1.5 0.073

Syria 47.9 1.9 8.3 1.6 40.1 0.2 0.154
Lebanon 21.1 1.3 2.5 23.5 51.6 0.0 0.118
Jordan 16.5 0.4 0.1 8.5 73.5 1.0 0.159
Israel 2.8 0.6 0.8 28.8 66.0 1.0 0.273
Palestine 26.5 0.9 0.2 8.5 63.8 0.1 0.186

Egypt 19.3 2.1 22.4 7.5 47.7 1.0 0.140
Libya 0.4 0.1 86.5 3.6 5.5 3.9 0.640
Tunisia 14.2 0.6 7.2 1.4 76.5 0.0 0.141
Algeria 0.7 0.0 95.8 0.3 3.1 0.0 0.485
Morocco 20.5 0.9 2.1 8.3 67.2 0.9 0.163
Own production. Source: UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTAD

CHART F24 All Food Items Exports (2015)
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TABLE F25 Imports

Imports

Import 
concentration 

index

All food items
Agricultural raw 

materials Fuels
Minerals 

and metals
Manufactured 

products Others

% % % % % %

2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015

Portugal 15.0 1.8 13.2 2.8 67.1 0.0 0.076
Spain 11.3 1.2 14.0 3.9 69.5 0.1 0.085
France 8.6 1.1 10.4 2.5 77.3 0.1 0.081
Italy 10.7 2.3 12.7 5.9 67.0 1.4 0.065
Malta 5.8 0.2 27.6 1.7 59.8 5.0 0.328

Slovenia 7.5 2.5 9.3 5.5 62.1 13.1 0.118
Croatia 13.2 1.2 15.2 2.2 68.1 0.0 0.058
Bosnia and Herzegovina 19.1 1.6 10.7 3.1 64.9 0.6 0.055
Serbia 8.3 1.7 11.5 4.8 65.4 8.3 0.084
Montenegro 25.0 0.7 10.8 2.5 60.9 0.0 0.072

FYROM 11.7 0.9 10.9 15.0 61.4 0.1 0.105
Albania 14.5 0.9 9.6 1.9 58.6 14.6 0.128
Greece 14.1 1.1 26.7 3.6 54.4 0.2 0.153
Cyprus 20.2 0.7 22.0 0.7 56.3 0.2 0.181
Turkey 5.3 2.5 7.0 7.8 65.4 12.1 0.105

Syria 18.8 2.3 12.3 3.0 63.6 0.0 0.090
Lebanon 16.8 1.4 17.9 5.5 57.7 0.7 0.145
Jordan 18.9 1.2 17.3 6.0 54.7 1.9 0.086
Israel 8.4 1.1 11.9 12.8 65.0 0.8 0.114
Palestine 29.3 0.5 25.2 1.5 43.4 0.0 0.135

Egypt 18.1 2.7 12.9 3.1 62.6 0.6 0.069
Libya 18.9 0.6 6.5 1.3 72.0 0.7 0.065
Tunisia 11.2 1.9 14.2 3.6 69.1 0.0 0.080
Algeria 19.3 1.5 4.5 1.5 73.2 0.0 0.069
Morocco 11.2 1.9 18.1 4.5 64.3 0.2 0.080
Own production. Source: UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTAD UNCTAD

CHART F25 All Food Items Imports (2015)
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TABLE F26 Tourism in the Mediterranean

Inbound tourists
Outbound 

tourists
International tourism 

receipts
Tourism expenditure in 

other countries

exchange 
rate

thousands
% in the 

Mediterranean thousands millions $
% of 

exports millions $ % of imports%

2014/15 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015

Portugal 9.7 10,176 3.0 1,460b 15,819 19.2 4,782 6.1
Spain 5.0 68,215 20.1 14,407 56,426 14.3 17,347 4.7
France 0.9 84,452 24.9 26,648 54,003 7.2 46,835 6.1
Italy 4.4 50,732 15.0 29,040 39,420 7.2 24,417 5.0
Malta 6.0 1,791 0.5 428 1,367 9.3 359 2.6

Slovenia 12.3 2,707 0.8 2,867 2,697 8.1 1,051 3.6
Croatia 9.1 12,683 3.7 2,578 9,018 37.0 770 3.3
Bosnia and Herzegovina 26.5 678 0.2 .. 702 12.5 201 2.3
Serbia 10.1 1,132 0.3 .. 1,322 7.6 1,254 6.0
Montenegro 15.5 1,560 0.5 .. 947 55.5 68 2.8

FYROM 14.2 486 0.1 .. 270 5.5 189 2.9
Albania 13.3 3,784 1.1 4,504 1,614 52.0 1,311 25.9
Greece 7.1 23,599 7.0 6,291 17,260 29.5 3,537 6.0
Cyprus 8.9 2,659 0.8 1,119 2,489 20.8 1,439 12.1
Turkey -0.8 39,478 11.6 8,751 35,413 17.8 5,686 2.6

Syria .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
Lebanon 12.1 1,518 0.4 .. 7,087 36.6 5,187 17.1
Jordan -5.7 3,763 1.1 1,230b 4,997 35.3 1,267 5.6
Israel -4.3 2,800 0.8 5,891 6,061 6.6 6,244 7.5
Palestine -22.3 432 0.1 .. 452 19.5 427 5.7

Egypt -5.1 9,139 2.7 6,180b 6,897 18.4 3,636 5.4
Libya .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
Tunisia -25.2 5,359 1.6 2,637b 1,869 10.7 767 3.5
Algeria -25.7 1,710 0.5 3,638 357 0.9 765 1.2
Morocco -1.0 10,177 3.0 1,910 7,765 23.3 2,155 5
Own production. Source: UNWTO WB WBa WB WB WB WB WB

a. Value calculated using WB data. b. Data from 2014 (..) Data unavailable.

CHART F26 International Tourism. Departures and Expenditures (2014-2015)
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Own production.  Source: WB.
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TABLE F27 Official Development Assistance (ODA)

Official development assistance by donor 
countries

Official development assistance in recipient 
countries

millions $ % of GNI $ per capita millions $ % of GNI $ per capita

2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2010

Portugal 308 0.19 30
Spain 1,397 0.01 30
France 9,039 0.04 140
Italy 4,003 0.02 67
Malta 17 0.00 41

Slovenia 63 0.00 30
Croatia 51 0.00 12
Bosnia and Herzegovina 355 2.20 93
Serbia 313 0.90 35
Montenegro 100 2.44 160

FYROM 214 2.18 103
Albania 334 2.96 115
Greece 239 0.00 22
Cyprus 18 0.00 15
Turkey 3,919 0.02 50 2,145 0.30 27

Syria 4,882 .. 264
Lebanon 975 2.04 167
Jordan 2,150 5.80 283
Israel 198 0.00 25
Palestine 1,873 17.52 401

Egypt 2,514 0.78 27
Libya 158 0.51 25
Tunisia 475 1.14 42
Algeria 88 0.05 2
Morocco 1,488 1.51 43
Own production. Source: OECD OECD OECDa OECD OECD OECD

a. Value calculated using OECD data. (..) Data unavailable.

CHART F27 ODA from EU Institutions to Mediterranean Countries (in million $) (2015)
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TABLE F28 External Debt

External debt

Debt service

millions $ % of GNI $ per capita

Long-Term debt Short-Term debt

millions $ millions $ % exports

2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015

Portugal .. .. .. .. .. ..
Spain .. .. .. .. .. ..
France .. .. .. .. .. ..
Italy .. .. .. .. .. ..
Malta .. .. .. .. .. ..

Slovenia .. .. .. .. .. ..
Croatia .. .. .. .. .. ..
Bosnia and Herzegovina 12,887 79.8 3,382 11,443 644 29.7
Serbia 30,807 88.8 4,342 29,291 884 23.6
Montenegro 2,665 65.1 4,284 2,630 52 25.2

FYROM 6,942 70.6 3,340 5,634 1,217 20.8
Albania 8,269 73.2 2,862 6,268 1,758 27.9
Greece .. .. .. ..
Cyprus .. .. .. ..
Turkey 397,923 56.1 5,058 294,222 102,216 10.7

Syria 4,420 239 3,528 504
Lebanon 30,896 64.7 5,281 26,905 3,723 18.0
Jordan 25,746 69.5 3,390 13,070 10,605 14.3
Israel .. .. .. ..
Palestine .. .. .. ..

Egypt 46,585 14.3 509 40,915 4,424 13.3
Libya .. .. .. ..
Tunisia 27,363 65.6 2,432 19,021 6,575 12.9
Algeria 4,677 2.9 118 1,194 1,823 1.7
Morocco 42,989 43.6 1,250 35,343 6,867 10.5
Own production. Source: WB WB WBa WB WB WB

a. Value calculated using WB data. (..) Data unavailable.

CHART F28 Evolution of External Debt Stocks (current $) (1985-2015)
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Own production. Source: WB.


